Maine law.
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RESOLVES 

OF THE: 

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF llIAINE, 

PASSED AT THE SESSION 

Which commenced Oil the sixth day of January, and ended on the tifih day of April, 
Olle thousand eight hundred and thirty.slx. 

PUDLUHED AOREEAlll.Y TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820. 

AUGUSTA: 
",11TH & RODINSON ..... PRlNTERS TO THI': STATE. 

1836. 



86 l'UBLIC nUILDINGS--]OHN HODGDON. 

Resolve authorizing the appoint[m8nt] of a ~uperintendent of Pub­
lic: BuilJings. 

Approved April 1, 1836. 

RESOLVED, That the Governot' with the advice of Coun­
cil be, and he hereby IS authorized and required to appoint 
some suitable person to take charge of thE! Public Build­
ings, and property in the Rept'esentatives Hall, Senate. 
Chamber, and Committee Rooms, dUI'ing the recess of [he 
Legislature, whose duty it shall be to preserve all the 
property before mentioned,_ and daily to open and ventilate 
the several apartments in said Buildings and to kef'p tbe 
same well swept and cleaned and personally to attend every 
day, (Sundays excepted) at slIch hours as the Governor 
and Council by their order shall direct, attend all visitors 
as may wish to view the same-And the said Superintend­
ent shall not be allowed to employ a substitute, except 
by the consent of the Governor and Council, or during 
the recess of the Governor and COllncil, by the consent 
of the Secretary of State. 

RESOLVED, That the person so appointed shall give 
Bond to the State in the sum of One Thousand Dqllars, 
for the pt'eservation of the said property for the faithful 
performance of his duty; and for his services he shall re­
c;eive such sum as tbe Governor and Council shall deem 
sufficient, not exceeding Two Hundred and Twenty Five 
Dollars, to be allowed and paid by them. 

Chapter 7S. 

Resolve in·favol· of .John Hodgdon. 

Approved April 1, 1836. 

RESOLVED, That there bf' paid out of the Treasury of 
this State, to John Hodgdon in full for his services as Lafld 
Agent fOI' the years one thousand eight and thirty foul' 
and one thousand eight hundred and tbirty five, the sum 
of Two Thousand Dollars; and for extra set'vices by him 
performed while accompanying the Commissioners of 
~rassacbllsetts, by the request of the Go\'ernol' of this 
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State, in exploring the 'undivided lands the sum of One 
Hundred and Forty Five Dollars. 

RESOLVED, That the snm of two thousand one hundred 
and forty five dollars be and the same is hereby appropri­
ated for the p\ll'poses aforesaid Ollt of any mOllies in the 
Trp.a~ury not otherwise appropriated: And tbe Governor 
with ad~ice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his 
warrant on the Treasurer therefor. 

Resoll'e (luthorizing the Tre:lslIrer to di;;pose of certain articles 
iJelonging to the State. 

Approved April 1, 1836. 

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is au­
thorized to sell, on the best terms he can obtain, the rocks 
which bave not been llsed, lying upon the State HOllse 
ground: also any such furniture or otber al'ticles as may 
from time to time become so mnch damaged or worn, as 
to be no longer suitable for use in the State I-louse and 
pass the same to the credit of the State on the Treasury 
Books. 

Cbapter 80. 

A Resolve in favol' of Robert Maxwell. 

Approved April 1, 1836. 

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of 
this State a pension of four dollars per month for one year 
to Robert Maxwell of Danville, commencing on the first 
of January eighteen hundred and thiny six, in consideration 
of a severe injul'y received by said Maxwell while in the 
Miltary Service of the State. 


